in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(iv) Operating Risk
Operational risk is the risk that derives from the deficiencies relating to the Group's information technology
and control systems as well as the risk of human error and natural disasters.  The Group's systems are
evaluated, maintained and upgraded continuously.

(v) Accounting classifications and fair values

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by the levels in the fair value
hierarchy. The different levels have been defined as follows.

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(*) please refer to note 1(c) for the comparative figures.

 Profit or loss  Equity
 100 bp

increase
 100 bp

decrease
 100 bp

increase
 100 bp

decrease
 In thousands of Euro
December 31, 2012
Variable rate instruments (924) 205 (924)  205
Cash flow sensitivity  (924) 205 (924)  205

December 31, 2011
Variable rate instruments (765) 95 (765)  95

Cash flow sensitivity  (765) 95 (765)  95

69
GRAND CITY PROPERTIES S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended December 31, 2012

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
 In thousands of Euro
December 31, 2012
Financial asset at fair value through
profit or loss

- 4.875  4.875

Total assets - 4.875  4.875
Derivative financial instruments - 12.599 -  12.599
Total liabilities - 12.599 -  12.599

December 31, 2011
Derivative financial instruments - 8.823 -  8.823
Total liabilities - 8.823 -  8.823

(vi) Other risks
The general economic environment prevailing internationally may affect the Group's operations to a great
extent. Economic conditions such as inflation, unemployment, and development of the gross domestic
product are directly linked to the economic course of every country and any variation in these and the
economic environment in general may create chain reactions in all areas hence affecting the Group.

Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while increasing the
return to owners through the striving to keep a low debt to equity ratio. The management closely monitors Loan